

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

METLIFE, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

FINANCIAL STABILITY OVERSIGHT
COUNCIL,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 15-cv-45 (RMC)

REPLY BRIEF OF BETTER MARKETS, INC.
ADDRESSING THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ON REMAND

Better Markets, Inc.
Dennis M. Kelleher
D.C. Bar No. 1009682
Stephen W. Hall
D.C. Bar No. 366892
Better Markets, Inc.
1825 K Street, N.W., Suite 1080
Washington, D.C. 20006
Tel: 202-618-6464
Email: dkelleher@bettermarkets.com
Email: shall@bettermarkets.com

Dated: February 26, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 6

 I. THE *HUBBARD* FACTORS SUPPORT THE UNSEALING OF THE RECORD
 IN THIS CASE. 6

 A. The need for public access strongly favors unsealing, given the
 extraordinary importance of the case and the central role of the briefs and
 the Joint Appendix. 6

 B. The full extent of previous public access is unknown; in any event at least
 some sealed information has been in the public domain. 11

 C. The fact of objection and the identity of those objecting favor unsealing, as
 no non-parties are insisting on confidentiality, FSOC is focused on a
 discrete subset of documents rather than MetLife’s competitive position,
 and Better Markets strongly supports unsealing. 13

 D. The strength of any property and privacy interests favor unsealing on the
 current record because the interests asserted are comparatively weak. 16

 E. The possibility of prejudice to those opposing disclosure favors unsealing
 based on the current record. 21

 F. The purposes for which the documents were introduced strongly favors
 unsealing, as they were offered for the purpose of supporting the parties’
 arguments on the merits. 22

 II. A DETAILED REVIEW OF THE DOCUMENTS IS REQUIRED,
 FOLLOWED BY A DETAILED EXPLANATION OF THE COURT’S
 CONCLUSIONS. 23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American Professional Agency, Inc. v. NASW Assurance Services, Inc., 121 F. Supp.3d 21 (D.D.C. 2013) 14, 18

Apple Inc. v. Samsung Electronics Co., Ltd., 727 F.3d 1214 (6th Cir. 2013)..... passim

Hardaway v. District of Columbia Housing Authority, 843 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 2

In re Nat’l Broad. Co., 653 F.2d 609 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 2

Joy v. North, 692 F.2d 880 (2d Cir.1982)..... 7

Kline v. Williams, No. CIV.A. 05-01102 HHK, 2012 WL 1431377 (D.D.C. Apr. 25, 2012)..... 24

McConnell v. Federal Election Commission, 251 F. Supp. 2d 919 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 10, 11, 18

MetLife, Inc. v. Fin. Stability Oversight Council, No. CV 15-0045, 2016 WL 3024015 (D.D.C. May 25, 2016), rev'd, 865 F.3d 661 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 1

MetLife, Inc. v. Financial Stability Oversight Council, 177 F. Supp. 3d 219 (D.D.C. 2016) 1

MetLife, Inc. v. Financial Stability Oversight Council, 865 F.3d 661 (D.C. Cir. 2017) passim

Shane Group Inc. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mich., 825 F.3d 299 (6th Cir. 2016)..... passim

Suture Express, Inc. v. Owens & Minor Distribution, Inc., 851 F.3d 1029 (10th Cir. 2017).. 19, 20

United States ex rel. Schweizer v. Oce, 577 F. Supp. 2d 169 (D.D.C. 2008) 7

United States v. Hubbard, 650 F.2d 293 (D.C. Cir. 1980) passim

United States v. Thompson, 199 F. Supp. 3d 3 (D.D.C. 2016) 7, 16

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 5322 (2012) 2, 13, 18

12 U.S.C. § 5323(h) (2012) 17
